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HOLDING: Grievance GRANTED. Employer failed to meet the just cause standard when it terminated Grievant for failing to perform work duties. 
Facts: Grievant was terminated from his position as an Information Technologist 3, on August 5, 2019 for violation of Ohio MHAS Policy HR22 – Rule 2.6 Failure to perform work assignment/duties. Grievant had been assigned duties to provide IT support for the 2019 Recovery and Wellness Fair. Grievant failed to provide adequate IT support at the event. Grievant was the only IT support on duty at the event and left at the end of his scheduled time. The parties disagree as to whether Grievant was approved for overtime. By leaving, Grievant left a speaker without assistance. Grievant had prior discipline in the form of a 1-day suspension, a 3-day suspension, and a 5-day suspension. Termination was the next step in this progression of discipline.  
The Union argued: Union argued there was no just cause for the discipline. Union contends that the Grievant should not have been left alone to work the event, as in past years it has been staffed by no less than three IT employees. Grievant fixed all the problems he was asked to complete while on duty. Further, Union argues that Grievant did not abandon his post. Rather, Grievant stayed as long as he was scheduled, and was told by a supervisor that he was not authorized to perform overtime.
The Employer argued: Employer argues that there was just cause for discipline. Employer argues that Grievant never asked for additional assistance at the event, and that he was capable of working the event alone. Further, Employer argues both that Grievant never asked for overtime, and that a supervisor’s signing of the Grievant’s event schedule constituted an approval of overtime. Although overtime at the hospital is generally preapproved, it is rarely preapproved in this department for events like the fair and is instead approved after the fact.
The Arbitrator found: Arbitrator found that there was not just cause for discipline, and that Grievant should be reinstated with full backpay, including holiday premium pay. Based on the testimony presented, there was considerable conflicting evidence, especially as it related to overtime and the requirement for preapproval. Multiple people testified that in the past there have been at least three workers assigned to the event. Employer argued that Grievant did not request overtime, while others testified that Grievant was told no overtime by a supervisor. Arbitrator is not persuaded that a supervisor’s signing of the Grievant’s event schedule constitutes approval of overtime. Arbitrator found that Employer did not prove its case. Therefore, the grievance is GRANTED.
